in the form of a reduction of EUR 4.2 million.

For this part of the purchase price already paid at the end of 2020, a receivable relating to a repay-
ment from the seller was recognised retrospectively in other current assets. In the financial year under
review, this receivable was settled by a repayment of EUR 1,200 thousand and the transfer of a loan
receivable against AMAG components in the amount of EUR 3,000 thousand.

In these consolidated financial statements, the consolidated financial statements as of December 31,
2020 have been corrected retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 due to these circumstances. A
retrospectively corrected purchase price allocation as well as the retrospective adjustment of property,
plant and equipment in the amount of EUR 280 thousand and deferred taxes in the amount of
EUR 1,700 thousand were applied. The non-controlling interests also had to be adjusted accordingly.

The purchase price allocation on the basis of the fair values that have been determined changed as
follows as of the acquisition date:

ASSETS ACQUIRED AND LIABILITIES ASSUMED
IN EUR THOUSAND

October 31,
2020

Fair value
before

restatement
Fair value

restated Change

Non-current assets 24,121 22,232 -1,889

Current assets 21,761 21,761 0

Non-current liabilities 20,162 20,253 91

Current liabilities 22,781 22,781 0

NET ASSETS 2,939 959 -1,980

CONSIDERATION TRANSFERRED
IN EUR THOUSAND

October 31,
2020

Before

restatement Restated Change

Purchase price 9,946 5,746 -4,200

Proportionate net assets of non-controlling interests 882 288 -594

SUBTOTAL 10,828 6,034 -4,794

Net assets -2,939 -959 1,980

GOODWILL 7,889 5,075 -2,814

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

130

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2021
AMAG Austria Metall AG

The goodwill arises mainly from the acquired expertise of employees in the mechanical processing of
aluminium and titanium parts for the aircraft industry, and the synergies expected from the extension
of the value chain, the closing of material cycles and the improvement of the carbon footprint.

The goodwill recognised is not expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

The goodwill impairment test conducted as of December 31, 2020 was performed again, taking into
account the change in strategic corporate planning. This led to an additional impairment loss of
EUR 560 thousand to be recognised retrospectively in 2020.

Furthermore, a remeasurement of the liability from the seller’s put option from EUR 3,620 thousand
to EUR 1,180 thousand in relation to the remaining 30 % interest had to be made, as this valuation
was also based on the corrected planning.

Adjustments were applied to the following balance sheet items:

BALANCE SHEET ITEMS IN EUR THOUSAND
December
31, 2020

Before

restatement Restated Change

Intangible assets and goodwill 16,775 13,401 -3,374

Property, plant and equipment 723,379 723,099 -280

Deferred tax assets 12,530 10,987 -1,543

Other current assets 77,639 81,839 4,200

TOTAL ASSETS 1,549,287 1,548,289 -997

Retained earnings 187,580 189,460 1,880

Equity attributable to owners of the company 600,505 602,385 1,880

Non-controlling interests 908 314 -594

Equity 601,412 602,698 1,286

Interest-bearing non-current financial liabilities 517,656 515,216 -2,440

Deferred tax liabilities 16 172 157

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,549,287 1,548,289 -997

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

131

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2021
AMAG Austria Metall AG

The statement of profit or loss was adjusted as follows:

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
IN EUR THOUSAND   2020

Before

restatement Restated Change

Depreciation and amortisation -82,891 -83,451 -560

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 16,138 15,578 -560

Net income after taxes 11,619 11,059 -560

Earnings per share 0.33 0.31 -0.02

In the consolidated statement of profit or loss, depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses are
reported under “Other expenses”.

In the statement of cash flows, the retrospective corrections lead solely to a shift within cash flow
from operating activities and cash flow from investing activities:

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS IN EUR THOUSAND   2020

Before

restatement Restated Change

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 16,138 15,578 -560

Depreciation on non-current assets 82,891 83,451 560

Cash flow from operating activities 107,287 107,287 0

Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired -5,528 -1,328 4,200

Receivable from purchase price refund 0 -4,200 -4,200

Cash flow from investing activities -62,165 -62,165 0

Impact in the 2021 financial year:

The non-controlling shareholder has stepped down from the management of AMAG components. As
a consequence, both the requirements for the put option and for the retention premium for future
work performance accounted for in accordance with IAS 19 have ceased to apply. These were to be
derecognised as transactions between owners with no effect on profit or loss. In addition, the transfer
of the 30 % interest in AMAG components to AMAG at the end of 2021 for one euro was agreed.
AMAG is already to be regarded as the economic owner of the entirety of AMAG components from the